number of shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in historical adjusted net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount per share paid by purchasers of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately
after the consummation of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of the shares of common stock at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share (the midpoint of
the offering range set forth on the cover of this prospectus) and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us and giving effect to the TPG Subscription, $352.4 million in total borrowings under the New Term Loan, the Tender Offer,
the 13 1/8% Redemption, the Conversion and the Preferred Redemptions, our pro forma net tangible book value as of April 29, 2006 would have
been approximately $(215.0) million, or $(3.78) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$17.92 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $19.78 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock
in this offering at the assumed initial offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $16.00

Historical adjusted net tangible book value per share as of April 29, 2006   (21.70)
Increase per share attributable to this offering, the TPG Subscription and the Conversion   17.92

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering   (3.78)

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   19.78

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share would increase (decrease) our pro forma net
tangible book value by $17.6 million, our pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering by $17.6 million and the dilution per share
to new investors by $0.31, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and
after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The following table summarizes on a pro forma, as adjusted basis as of April 29, 2006 the number of shares of our common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid to us by our existing stockholders and to be paid by
new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The table assumes an initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, as
specified above, and deducts underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

  Average Price
Per Share

Number

Percentage

Amount

Percentage

Existing stockholders   33,527  58.9% $ 118.0  25.0% $ 3.52
New investors   23,394  41.1% $ 353.3  75.0% $ 16.00

Total   56,921  100.0% $ 471.3  100.0% $ 8.28

26

Table of Contents

The number of shares outstanding excludes:

 Ÿ 8,923,324 shares of common stock available for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding options, of which 5,475,716 shares were

subject to exercisable options as of April 29, 2006,

 Ÿ 121,500 shares of common stock available for issuance upon the exercise of options that we intend to grant to an executive officer and

certain other employees on the day the offering is priced for sale to the public, and

 Ÿ 1,998,006 shares of common stock reserved for future issuances under our equity incentive plans.

[…]

operations. However, the unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet gives effect to the charge as if it occurred on April 29, 2006.

Preparation of the pro forma financial information is based on assumptions deemed appropriate by our management. The pro forma
information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the above transactions had been
consummated at the beginning of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations for
future periods. The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Selected
Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical
consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

31

Table of Contents

J.CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of April 29, 2006

Actual
April 29, 2006

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (In thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 67,623   $ (33,437)(1)  $ 34,186
Merchandise inventories   130,064   —   130,064
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   26,325   —   26,325
Refundable income taxes   8,600   —   8,600

Total current assets   232,612   (33,437)   199,175

Property and equipment—at cost   256,994   —   256,994
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (149,040)   —   (149,040)

Property and equipment, net   107,954   —   107,954

Other assets   12,299   3,322 (2)   15,621

Total assets   $ 352,865   $ (30,115)  $ 322,750

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 73,046   $ —   $ 73,046
Other current liabilities   60,212   (9,657)(3)   50,555
Federal and state income taxes   2,693   —   2,693

Total current liabilities   135,951   (9,657)   126,294

Deferred credits   59,010   —   59,010
Long-term debt   646,831   (294,393)(4)   352,438 (7)
Preferred stock   92,800   (92,800)(5)   —
Stockholders’ deficit   (581,727)   366,735 (6)   (214,992)(7)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 352,865   $ (30,115)  $ 322,750 (7)

32

Table of Contents

J.CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended January 28, 2006

Thirteen Weeks Ended April 29, 2006

Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (In thousands except for per share data)
Revenues:

Net sales   $924,129  —   $ 924,129  $233,335   —   $ 233,335
Other   29,059  —   29,059   7,352   —   7,352

   953,188  —   953,188   240,687   —   240,687
Cost of goods sold, including buying and

occupancy costs   555,192  —   555,192   131,293   —   131,293

Gross profit   397,996  —   397,996   109,394   —   109,394
Selling, general and administrative expenses   318,499  —   318,499   81,100   —   81,100

Income from operations   79,497  —   79,497   28,294   —   28,294
Interest expense—net   72,903  (48,683)(8)   24,220(11)  19,196   (12,396)(8)   6,800(12)

Income before income taxes   6,594  48,683   55,277   9,098   12,396   21,494
Income taxes   2,800  600 (9)   3,400   1,300   150(9)   1,450

Net income   3,794  48,083   51,877(11)  7,798   12,246   20,044(12)
Preferred stock dividends   (13,456) 13,456 (10)  —   (3,364)  3,364(10)  —

Net income (loss) applicable to common

shareholders   $ (9,662) 61,539  $ 51,877(11) $ 4,434   15,610  $ 20,044(12)
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)

Basic   24,472   54,116(13)  25,434   55,417(13)
Diluted   24,472   60,253(13)  37,880   61,279(13)

Income (loss) per share
Basic   $ (.39)   $ .96(11) $ .17   $ .36(12)
Diluted   (.39)   $ .86(11) $ .12   $ .33(12)

33

Table of Contents

J.CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

(1) Adjustments to cash and cash equivalents give effect to (a) receipt of the net proceeds of this initial public offering of common stock as of